

OD-5

ORDER SHEET
WPO No.1287 of 2023
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

SURESH CHANDRA SHAW & ANR.
VERSUS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA
Date:12th July, 2023.

Appearance:
Mr. Krishna Das Poddar, Adv.
Mr. Subir Sabud, Adv.
Mr. Amit Dutta, Adv.
....for the Petitioners.

Ms. Tanushree Dasgupta, Adv.
...for LIC.

Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.
Mr. Debangshu Mondal, Adv.
... for K.M.C.

The Court:- Resettlement plan proposal prepared by the Life Insurance Corporation of India in respect of premises nos.9, 10 & 11, Jawaharlal Nehru Road along with building plan proposal filed in Court today is taken on record.

The said plan proposal is yet to be submitted before the Kolkata Municipal Corporation.

Sub-Assistant Engineer (Civil), Assistant Engineer (Civil), Executive Engineer (Civil)/ Building Department, Borough- VI of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation has filed a report before this Court signed on 10.07.2023. The same is also taken on record.

Life Insurance Corporation of India is directed to submit the plan proposal before the Kolkata Municipal Corporation immediately.

The Kolkata Municipal Corporation on receipt of the plan proposal shall take a decision with regard to sanctioning of the same in accordance with law.

It appears that there are several tenants/occupiers of the aforesaid three subject premises. It will be open for the Life Insurance Corporation of India and the Kolkata Municipal Corporation to afford an opportunity of hearing to the tenants/occupiers so that the plan proposal may be sanctioned by the Corporation at the earliest.

The Kolkata Municipal Corporation is directed to display the plan proposal submitted by the Life Insurance Corporation of India in the notice board of the Corporation so that the occupiers/tenants of the subject premises can ascertain their respective positions in the plan proposal submitted before the Kolkata Municipal Corporation.

Affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.

Let the matter appear in the list once again on 5th September, 2023.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)