

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/1253/2023
THE CALCUTTA SEROLOGICAL INSTITUTE LABORATORY (P) LTD. & Anr.
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

WPO/1256/2023
SUMANTA BISWAS AND ORS.
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

WPO/1260/2023
SRI DEBASHIS AUDDY ALIAS DEBASIS AUDDY
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

WPO/1287/2023
SURESH CHANDRA SHAW AND ANR.
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA

Date: 24th April, 2024.

Appearance:
Mr. Pradip Kumar Tarafder, Adv.
Mr. Sambuddha Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Sandip Kr. De, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Debjyoti Basu, Adv.
Mr. Parashar Baidya, Adv.
Ms. Krishna Das Poddar, Adv.
...For the Petitioners

Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.
Mr. Dwijadas Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. Rudranil De, Adv.
Mr. Debangshu Mondal, Adv.
Mr. Fazlul Haque, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Nath, Adv.
...For the KMC

Ms. Sanjukta Ray, Adv.
Ms. Tanushree Das Gupta, Adv.
...For the LIC

The Court: Learned advocates representing the respective petitioners have issues with the area that has been marked to be allocated in their favour in the proposed building that is due to come up after demolition and reconstruction of the existing one.

Petitioners are not satisfied with the area and the location allocated for them.

As the plan proposal is yet to be finalized, as such, it will be open for the petitioners to approach the Life Insurance Corporation with their respective grievances along with supporting documents in their favour. The Life Insurance Corporation shall give an opportunity of hearing and decide the issue. The parties will be at liberty to make appropriate application before the Life Insurance Corporation within a fortnight from date. The Corporation shall decide the issue within six weeks thereafter.

Learned advocate representing the Life Insurance Corporation submits, upon instruction that, necessary clearances from the respective departments have been applied for.

Let the clearances that have been received from the respective authorities be produced before the Court on the adjourned date.

Let the matter appear in the list 17th June, 2024.

The interim order that is subsisting in the matter is extended till 28th June, 2024 or until further order whichever is earlier.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)

TR/