

OD-13 to 16

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/1253/2023
IA NO: GA/1/2026

THE CALCUTTA SEROLOGICAL INSTITUTE
LABORATORY (P) LTD. AND ANR.
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPROATION AND ORS

with

WPO/1256/2023

SUMANTA BISWAS AND ORS
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS

with

WPO/1260/2023
IA NO: GA/1/2026

SRI DEBASHIS AUDDY ALIAS DEBASIS AUDDY
VS
KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND OTHERS

with

WPO/1287/2023
IA NO: GA/1/2025

SURESH CHANDRA SHAW AND ANR
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE JAY SENGUPTA
Date : 9th June, 2026

Appearance:
Mr. Debjyoti Basu, Adv.
Mr. P. Baidya, Adv.
...for the petitioner in item nos. 13 and 15

*Mr. Sandip Kumar De, Adv.
Mr. Avik Chitta Kundu, Adv.
...for the petitioner in item no. 14*

*Ms. Sanjukta Roy, Adv.
...for LICl in item no. 13 to 15*

*Mr. Krishan Das Poddar, Adv.
...for the petitioner in item no. 16*

*Mr. Gopal Ch. Das, Adv.
Mr. D. Chakraborty, Adv.
...for the KMC in item no. 13*

*Mr. Gopal Ch. Das, Adv.
Mr. Rudranil De, Adv.
...for the KMC in item no. 14*

*Mr. Alok Kumar Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Swapan Debnath, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Ch. Das, Adv.
...for the KMC in item no. 16*

*Ms. Tanushree Dasgupta, Adv.
...for the LICl in tem no. 16*

*Mr. Fazlul Haque, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Nath, Adv.
...for the KMC in item no. 15*

The Court : Report filed on behalf of the KMC is taken on record.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the LICl prays for another week's time to file Affidavit-in-Opposition.

Let the Affidavit-in-Opposition in respect of the application in WPO/1287/2023 be filed positively within a week from this date. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

List these matters for further consideration under the same heading after two weeks.

Interim orders granted in the applications shall continue for the period of six weeks.

(JAY SENGUPTA, J.)